CITY OF CRYSTAL
FREQUENTLY ASKED BUDGET QUESTIONS & ANSWERS

2016
1. What is the City’s proposed property tax levy for 2016?

2015 2016  Change  Percent

General Fund $8,302,000 $8,571,947 269,947 3.25%

Pool bonds debt service 209,000 210,600 1,600 0.77%
Capital improvement funds _ 563,153 563,153 0 0%

Total City Tax Levies $9,074,153  $9,345,700 $271,547 2.99%

Economic Development Authority 239,000 246,200 __ 7.200 3.01%

Total All Tax Levies $9,313,153  $9,591,900 $278,747 2.99%

2. How will this affect my property taxes for 2016?
In addition to the change in the City’s tax levy, other factors, such as a change in the
assessed value of your property and changes in the amount of taxes levied by the county
and school district, may cause your 2016 property tax to be higher or lower than your
2015 property tax.

3. What is the City’s proposed budget for 2016?
The proposed budget for the General Fund for 2016 is $12,476,877. This is a decrease of
$275,225 or 2.16% from the adopted 2015 budget of $12,752,102. The decrease is due to
a change in the way we account for money going to capital improvement funds.
Previously, revenues were received in the General Fund and then transferred to several
capital funds. With the accounting change, the transfers are eliminated and $556,000 of
property tax revenue will be recorded directly into the capital funds. The property tax
levies shown in #1 (above) are the way they were reported to Hennepin County in
September, prior to this accounting change. We can’t change the way we present the
property tax levies to Hennepin County. In the absence of this accounting change, the
General Fund budget would have increased 2.2%. That more accurately reflects what is
happening with the budget since there is inflation in most operating expenses.

4. What does the City spend the budget on?
Services supported by the budget and the percentage of the budget going to each setrvice
are as follows:
e Police & fire protection 40.1%
e Street maintenance, park maintenance, building maintenance & forestry 22.7%
¢ General administration of the city ~ 16.6%
s Debt service on bonds 5.2%
Recreation programs 10.1%
Planning, Code Enforcement & Inspections 3.6%
e Redevelopment 1.7%
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How much does the city spend per citizen per year?

If the proposed General Fund 2016 budget ($12,476,877) is divided by the population of
Crystal (estimated at 22,436), the result is that the city will spend $556.11 per person per
year, or $1.52 per person per day.

When will I find out what my 2016 tax bill will be?

Proposed Property Tax statements showing the estimated taxes for every property will be
computed by Hennepin County based upon the preliminary tax levies passed by the city,
county, and school district and mailed in mid-November. Tax statements with the final
tax bill for 2016 will be mailed out by Hennepin County in March 2016.

When will the final decision be made on City taxes for the year 2016?

A public hearing will be held at the December 1, 2015 City Council meeting to take
public input on the 2016 city budget and property tax levy. A final decision will most
likely be made at that meeting but also could be made at the December 15, 2015 meeting.

How can I communicate my feelings to the City Council?

You may appear at the Citizen Input Hour at 6:00 P.M. on the third Tuesday of each
month or at the public hearing on December 1, 2015. You may contact the Council
Members or staff at the following numbers:

Jim Adams Mayor 612-805-5101 jim.adams(@crystalmn.gov
Laura Libby Section 1 763-670-2721 laura.libby@crystalmn.gov
Elizabeth Dahl Ward 1 612-567-3353  elizabeth.dahl@crystalmn.gov
Jeff Kolb Ward 2 612-314-5652  jeff.kolb@ecrystalmn.gov
Olga Parsons Section 2 612-217-2337 olga.parsons@crystalmn.gov
Casey Peak Ward 3 612-666-9470 casey.peak(@crystalmn.gov
Julie Deshler Ward 4 612-306-5808 julie.deshler@crystimn.gov
Anne Norris City Manager 763-531-1140 anne.norris@crystalmn.gov

Charles Hansen Finance Dir. 763-531-1110 charles.hansen(@crystalmn.gov
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The graph above shows how 2016 property taxes increased or decreased compared to 2015
property taxes for individual properties in the City of Crystal.

In any given year, the total taxable value of all property in the City may increase or decrease.
Taxable value of some individual properties will increase while the taxable value of other
properties will decrease. This mixture of taxable value increases and decreases is a major factor
in determining whether the property tax payable of each property increases or decreases.

The City of Crystal’s property tax levy is increasing by 2.99% for 2016. The graph shows that
very few properties will see a 2.99% increase in the City of Crystal’s part of their total property
tax bill.

During 2015, the taxable value of most commercial properties remained about the same or
decreased by a small amount. The taxable value of most residential properties remained about
the same or increased by between 0% and 10%.

Properties with increasing taxable values receive a larger share of the tax levy. Many residential
properties are seeing an increase of more than 3% for both the City of Crystal’s part of the
property tax bill and the total property tax bill.



